
 

Meeting contact Cathryn Filbin on 01257 515123 or email cathryn.filbin@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 3RD SEPTEMBER 2014, 6.30 PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
 
Members of the Committee are recommended to arrive at the Town Hall by 6.15pm 
to appraise themselves of any updates received since the agenda was published, 
detailed in the addendum, which will be available in the Members Room from 
5.30pm. 
 
APOLOGIES 

 
1 MINUTES 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

 To confirm the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
5 August 2014 as a correct record and be signed by the Chair. 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
  
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 
 

 

3 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED 
 

 

 The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community has 
submitted eight reports for planning applications to be determined 
(enclosed). 
  
Please note that copies of the location and layout plans are in a 
separate pack (where applicable) that has come with your agenda.  
Plans to be considered will be displayed at the meeting or may be 
viewed in advance by following the links to the current planning 
applications on our website.  http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-
applications/  
 

 

 

http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/
http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/


 3A 14/00641/FULMAJ- CHARNOCK RICHARD GOLF CLUB, 
PRESTON ROAD, CHARNOCK RICHARD (REPORT TO 
FOLLOW) 

 

 

 3B 14/00491/FULMAJ- THE CARRINGTON CENTRE, NEW MILL 
STREET, ECCLESTON 

 

(Pages 9 - 26) 

 3C 14/00635/REMMAJ - GROUP 1, EUXTON LANE, EUXTON 
 

(Pages 27 - 36) 

 3D 14/00662/REMMAJ - PLOTS 1075-1093 THE ORCHARD, 
ORDNANCE ROAD, BUCKSHAW VILLAGE 

 

(Pages 37 - 50) 

 3E 14/00730/REMMAJ - LAND SOUTH OF CUERDEN FARM AND 
WOODCOCKS FARM AND LAND NORTH OF CATON DRIVE, 
WIGAN ROAD, CLAYTON-LE-WOODS 

 

(Pages 51 - 58) 

 3F 14/00426/FUL- ROSELANDS, TINCKLERS LANE, 
ECCLESTON 

 

(Pages 59 - 66) 

 3G 14/00480/FUL - WHITTLE-LE-WOODS VILLAGE HALL, UNION 
STREET, WHITTLE-LE-WOODS, CHORLEY 

 

(Pages 67 - 76) 

 3H 14/00783/FUL- ASTLEY PARK, PARK ROAD, CHORLEY 
 

 

(Pages 77 - 84) 

4 ENFORCEMENT - LAND OPPOSITE 71 CHURCH LANE, 
CHARNOCK RICHARD 

 

 

 Report of the Director of  Public Protection Streetscene and Community 
(to follow). 
 

 

5 PROPOSAL TO CONFIRM (WITHOUT MODIFICATION) TREE 
PRESERVATION ORDER NO.4 (ECCLESTON) 2014 

 

(Pages 85 - 88) 

 Report of the Chief Executive (enclosed).  
 

 

6 PLANNING APPEALS AND DECISIONS   
 

(Pages 89 - 90) 

7 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Development Control Committee Councillor 
Matthew Crow (Chair), Councillor Dave Rogerson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Charlie Bromilow, 
Henry Caunce, Jean Cronshaw, David Dickinson, Christopher France, Danny Gee, Keith Iddon 
(Eccleston and Mawdesley), June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, Richard Toon, 
Paul Walmsley and Alan Whittaker.  
 
Electronic agendas sent to Development Control Committee reserves for information. 
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 



 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=
doc&cat=13021&path=13021  
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021


This page is intentionally left blank



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 5 August 2014 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 5 August 2014 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillors Matthew Crow (Chair), Dave Rogerson (Vice-

Chair) and Charlie Bromilow, Henry Caunce, 
Jean Cronshaw, Christopher France, Danny Gee, 
Keith Iddon, June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood, 
Mick Muncaster and Paul Walmsley 

 
RESERVES:  Councillors John  Dalton, Robert Finnamore and 

Mike Handley 
 
OFFICERS:  Jamie Carson (Director of Public Protection, Streetscene 

and Community), Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), 
Paul Whittingham (Development Control Team Leader), 
Alex Jackson (Legal Services Team Leader), 
Nicola Hopkins (Principal Planning Officer) and 
Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors  David Dickinson, Richard Toon and 

Alan Whittaker 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillors Paul Leadbetter 
 
 

14.DC.60 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 8 
July 2014 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

14.DC.61 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 

14.DC.62 Planning applications to be determined  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted twelve 
applications for planning permission consideration. 
  
In considering the applications, Members of the Development Control Committee took 
into account the agenda reports, the addendum, and verbal representations and 
submissions provided by officers and individuals. 
 
 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 5 August 2014 

14.DC.62a 14/00071/OUTMAJ - Camelot Theme Park Park Hall Road Charnock 
Richard Chorley PR7 5LP  

 
Speakers:  Agent for the objector – Chris Weetman, Parish Councillor – Harold 
Heaton (Charnock Richard Parish Council), Ward Councillor – Councillor Paul 
Leadbetter, applicant’s agent – Dan Mitchell 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) - That the planning permission be refused on the 
grounds that the impact of the development would cause significant harm to the 
openness of the surrounding area and the benefits of the development would 
not outweigh the harm.  That harm was significant to warrant refusal and that 
the framing of the reason for refusal be passed to officers in consultation with 
the Chair and Vice Chair of the Development Control Committee and be 
recorded in the minutes for the meeting.   
  
The Chair and Vice Chair subsequently agreed the following reason for refusal 
and in accordance with the resolution above this reason is recorded below: 

  
1.    The Chair and Vice Chair subsequently agreed the following reason for 

refusal and in accordance with the resolution above this reason is 
recorded below: The proposed development is not small scale or limited 
to appropriate infilling, conversion of buildings or meeting local need and 
is therefore contrary, in the absence of exceptional reasons for the large 
scale redevelopment proposed, to Policy 1 of the Adopted Central 
Lancashire Core Strategy and the spatial vision that underlies it. The 
proposed development would also have a greater impact on the openness 
of the Green Belt and the purpose of including land within in than the 
existing development on that part of the site that is previously developed 
and would therefore be inappropriate development in the Green Belt. 
Substantial weight attaches to the harm to the Green Belt by reason of 
inappropriateness and further harm arising here by reason of the impact 
of the proposed development on the openness of the Green Belt. The 
benefits associated with the proposed development would not clearly 
outweigh the harm resulting and therefore constitute, individually or 
cumulatively, very special circumstances required if inappropriate 
development is to be approved in the Green Belt in accordance with 
paragraph 88 of the National Planning Policy Framework (‘the 
Framework’). The presumption in favour of sustainable development set 
out at paragraph 14 of the Framework is not considered, for these 
reasons, to apply to the proposed development. 

 
14.DC.62b 14/00022/OUTMAJ - Goodyear Business Park Gorsey Lane 

Mawdesley  
 
Speakers: Objector – Ian Paterson, supporter – Stella Thompson, Parish Councillor – 
Grahame Green (Mawdesley Parish Council) and the applicant’s agent – Justin Cove 

  
A motion to refuse the outline planning permission on the grounds that the special 
circumstances demonstrated did not outweigh the harm that the development would 
cause in that:  
1.         There was no requirement for affordable homes in Mawdesley 

2.         The emerging Local Plan stated that the only development for Gorsey Lane 
should only be infill developments. 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 5 August 2014 

3.         Due to other business park developments in the area, moving the Goodyear 
furniture business would make it unsustainable  

4.         The Goodyear furniture business was sustainable in its current location 

  
When the motion was put to the vote the vote was lost (6:9:0) 
  
RESOLVED (10:4:1) – That the outline planning permission be approved subject 
to an associated Section 106 legal agreement and conditions detailed in the 
addendum. 
  
14.DC.62c 14/00550/OUT- Land to the south west of Ricmarlo, Preston Nook, 

Eccleston  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the outline planning permission be approved 
subject to an associated Section 106 legal agreement and the conditions 
detailed within the report in the agenda. 
 
14.DC.62d 14/00551/OUT- Ricmarlo , Preston Nook, Eccleston  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the Outline planning permission be approved 
subject to a Section 106 legal agreement and the conditions detailed within the 
report in the agenda. 
 
14.DC.62e 14/00512/FULMAJ - Unit 7 And 9, Revolution Park, Buckshaw 

Avenue, Buckshaw Village  
 
SPEAKER: Applicant’s agent – Andrew Bickerdike  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved subject 
to the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda and the additional 
condition detailed in the addendum.  
 
14.DC.62f 14/00560/FULMAJ - Formerly Burrows (Grass Machinery) Limited, 

Wigan Road, Clayton-le-Woods  
 
Speaker: Applicant’s agent – Simon Pemberton 

  
RESOLVED (unanimously) - That full planning permission be approved subject 
to a Section 106 legal agreement and the conditions detailed in the addendum. 
 
14.DC.62g 14/00563/REMMAJ - Land bounded by Town Lane (to the north) and 

Lucas Lane (to the east), Town Lane, Whittle-le-Woods  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission for the reserved matters 
application be approved subject to the conditions detailed within the report in 
the agenda.  
 
14.DC.62h 14/00618/FUL - Clayton Brook Community Hall, Great Greens Lane, 

Bamber Bridge, Peston, PR5 8HL  
 
RESOVLED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved subject 
to conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. 
 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 5 August 2014 

14.DC.62i 14/00332/OUT - Land between Wheatsheaf Hotel and 2 Chapel Lane, 
Coppull  

 
RESOLVED (14:1:0) – That the outline planning permission be approved subject 
to a Section 106 legal agreement and the conditions detailed within the report in 
the agenda. 
 
14.DC.62j 14/00541/REM - Land north of Lancaster Lane and bounded by 

Wigan Road and Shady Lane, Lancaster Lane, Clayton-le-Woods  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to a 
Section 106 legal agreement and the conditions detailed within the report in the 
agenda and the amended condition detailed in the addendum. 
 
14.DC.62k 14/ 00584/FUL  - Eaves Green Community Centre, Cottage Fields, 

Chorley, PR7 3QE  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved subject 
to the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. 
 
14.DC.62l 14/00620/FUL- Land west at rear of 5 Fendley Cottage, Blackburn 

Brow, Chorley  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved subject 
to a Section 106 legal agreement and the conditions detailed within the report in 
the agenda.  
 

14.DC.63 Footpath 31 Coppull Confirmation of Public Path Diversion Order 2014  
 
The Head of Governance submitted a report which asked Members of the 
Development Control Committee to consider whether the diversion of a section of 
public footpath number 31 Coppull be confirmed as an unopposed order to facilitate 
the development of 8 two bedroomed bungalows for affordable rent. 
  
No objections had been received.  A verbal update was given to Members of the 
Development Control Committee to the effect that the Public Rights of Way Officer at 
Lancashire County Council was satisfied that works required under the order had been 
satisfactorily completed. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) –  
1.         That the Public Footpath Diversion Order for a length of public footpath 

number 31 Coppull made on 16 January 2014 pursuant to Section 257 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 be confirmed as an unopposed 
order. 

2.         That the Head of Governance be authorised to serve notice regarding the 
confirmation of the order on prescribed persons and arrange for notice in 
the local press and on site, and certify the order as being complied with 
having regard to any representations from the Public Rights of Way Team 
at Lancashire County Council or to confirm the order in the absence of 
representation from the Public Rights of Way Team and certify its terms as 
being complied with.  

 
 

Agenda Page 8 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 5 August 2014 

14.DC.64 Tree Preservation Order No 1 (Whittle-le-Woods) 2014  
 
Members of the Development Control Committee considered a report from the Head 
of Governance which recommended formal confirmation of the Tree Preservation 
Order number 1 (Whittle-le-Woods) without modification. 
  
No objections had been received in response to the making of the order. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That formal confirmation of the Tree Preservation 
Order number 1 (Whittle-le-Woods) be approved. 
 

14.DC.65 Proposed Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No.3 (Clayton-le-Woods) 
2014 without modification  
 
Members of the Development Control Committee considered a report from the Head 
of Governance which recommended formal confirmation of the Tree Preservation 
Order number 3 (Clayton-le-Woods) without modification. 
  
No objections had been received in response to the making of the order. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That formal confirmation of the Tree Preservation 
Order number 3 (Clayton-le-Woods) be approved. 
 

14.DC.66 Appeals and other decisions  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted a report 
which informed Members of the Development Control Committee of – 

                two appeals that had been lodged with the Planning Inspectorate against the 
delegated decision to refuse full planning permission. 

                an enforcement appeal that had been withdrawn from the Planning Inspectorate 

                and; two planning applications from Lancashire County Council 
-     a decision to vary condition number 3 of planning permission 09/13/0185 

-     the erection of a new single storey extension planning application number 
14/00556/CTY.  

  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Item 3b  14/00491/FULMAJ 
  
Case Officer Nicola Hopkins 
  
Ward Eccleston And Mawdes
[...]
esign solution.  

 
Impact on Neighbours 
25. The site is currently occupied by an earth mound which has been produced from the 

neighbouring parcels of land however when the site is returned to its post-remediation 
state it is effectively a flat site. In respect of the layout the scheme works purely in respect 
of the relationship of the proposed properties and the amenities of the future residents. 
 

26. The layout as proposed effectively results in private garden areas adjacent to the parking 
court of the adjacent dwellings of the neighbouring piece of land however this reflects the 
approved layout for the application site which detailed plots 1090-1093 with private 
garden areas immediately adjacent to the parking court on the adjacent piece of land. 

 
27. The properties on plots 6-11 of the adjacent piece of land are sited over 21 metres from 

the garden boundaries of the proposed dwellings and even though plots 7-9 incorporate 
2

nd
 floor bedroom windows the spacing is considered more than adequate to ensure that 

no overlooking will be created to the detriment of the future residents. 
 

28. The dwelling on plot 1075 is a two storey semi-detached dwelling which incorporates 2 
first floor rear bedroom windows. The window to bedroom 3 does not secure the required 
10 metres to the rear garden area of plot 1 on the adjacent piece of land which will lead to 
an unacceptable level of overlooking. The suggested amendments to the layout set out 
above, including removing the semi-circle feature, would have addressed this however 
the layout has not been amended and this relationship is considered to be unacceptable. 

 
Traffic and Transport 
29. The scheme incorporates a mix of 3 and 4 bedroom houses. All of the properties 

incorporate parking in accordance with the Council’s standards (2 and 3 parking spaces 
respectively) and the garage accommodation is large enough to accommodate a car and 
storage in accordance with Manual for Streets. The one e
[...]
19 dwellings 
adjacent to the retail area of the 
Southern Commercial Area 
(replan of the dwellings 
approved as part of reserved 
matters approval 
08/01098/REMMAJ and 
12/00463/REMMAJ) 

Refused June 2014 

Adjacent parcels of land 

Barratts 
12/00787/REMMAJ 

Proposed residential 
development comprising 82 
dwellings and associated 
works. 

Approved November 2012 

Eden Park 
12/01001/REMMAJ 

Reserved matters application 
for the erection of 22 dwellings 
at the Southern Commercial 
Area, Buckshaw Village 
(pursuant to outline 
permissions 97/00509/OUT and 
02/00748/OUTMAJ). 

Approved January 2013 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 48 Agenda Item 3d



Suggested Reasons for Refusal 
 

No. reason 

1.  The proposed layout, design and density of the dwellings proposed do not respect 
of character or appearance of the surrounding area or secure high quality design 
and fails to take the opportunity for improving the character and quality of the 
Southern Commercial Area and the way it functions. It is considered important 
from a design perspective that this site provides a transition between the high 
density commercial centre and the dwellinghouses surrounding the Listed Building, 
Buckshaw Hall, which the proposals do not secure. As such the proposals are 
contrary to Government advice contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework, Policies 5 and 17 of the Adopted Central Lancashire Core Strategy, 
Policy BNE1 of the Emerging Chorley Local Plan 2012-2026, guidance contained 
within the Central Lancashire ‘Design Guide’ Supplementary Planning Document 
and the Buckshaw Village Southern Commercial Design Code. 

2.  The proposed dwelling on plot 1075 will create overlooking to the rear garden of 
the adjacent dwelling to the detriment of the future residents amenities. The 
proposals are therefore contrary to Policy HS4 of the Adopted Chorley Borough 
Local Plan Review 2003 and Policy BNE1 of the emerging Local Plan 2012-2026. 

3.  The property on plot 1090 incorporates insufficient off road parking provision for 
the size of dwelling proposed which will be detrimental to the surrounding road 
network through the creation of on road parking. The proposals are therefore 
contrary to Policy TR4 of the Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan review 2003 
and Policy ST4 of the emerging Local Plan 2012-2026. 

  

 

Agenda Page 49 Agenda Item 3d



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Page 51 Agenda Item 3d



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Item 3e  14/00730/REMMAJ 
  
Case Officer Adele Hayes 
  
Ward Clayton-le-Woods West and Cuerden 
  
Proposal Reserved matters application pursuant to outline planning 

permission 11/01085/OUTMAJ for substitution of house types 
on Plots D78 - D85 and D89 - D101 approved under reserved 
matters approval 13/00138/REMMAJ. 

  
Location Land South Of Cuerden Farm And Woodcocks Farm And Land 

North Of Caton Drive 
Wigan Road 
Clayton-Le-Woods 
 

  
Applicant David Wilson Homes North West 
  
Consultation expiry: 5 August 2014 
  
Decision due by: 3 October 2014 
 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
[...]
twithstanding any details shown on previously submitted plans and 
specifications) have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. All works shall be undertaken strictly in accordance with the 
details as approved. 
Reason: To ensure that the materials used are visually appropriate to the locality. 

4.  External lighting associated with the development shall be minimal, designed to 
avoid excessive light spill and shall not illuminate potential bat habitat (e.g. 
hedgerow, trees) and or/ bird breeding places. In particular, in accordance with the 
submitted Ecological Assessment, no lighting shall directly illuminate the retained 
and protected trees and shrubs along the boundaries of the site and there shall be 
no lighting of the proposed bat habitat e.g. proposed roosting opportunities and 
proposed planting. The principles of relevant guidance should be followed (e.g. the 
Bat Conservation Trust and Institution of Lighting Engineers guidance Bats and 
Lighting in the UK, 2009). 
Reason: In the interests of maintaining a favourable conservation status of bats on 
the site. 

 
  

 

Agenda Page 84 Agenda Item 3h



Agenda Page 85 Agenda Item 3h



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive  Development Control Committee   3 September 2014 

 

PROPOSED CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 

NO.4 (ECCLESTON) 2014 WITHOUT MODIFICATION 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To consider formal confirmation of the Tree Preservation Order No.4 (Eccleston) 2014 
without modification. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. Formal confirmation of the Order affords permanent as opposed to provisional legal 
protection to the tree covered by the Order. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. Formal confirmation of the Order affords permanent as opposed to provisional legal 
protection to the tree covered by the Order. Not to confirm the Order would mean allowing 
the Order, and thereby the protection confer
[...]
4 
 

3. Appeal by Cassidy & Ashton Group Ltd. against the Committee decision to Refuse Full 
Planning Permission for the Construction of a (up to 8MW) Solar Photovoltaic (PV) Farm and 
associated works at Land Bounded By Black Brook, Chapel Lane And Tithe Barn Lane, 
Heapey (Planning Application: 13/00811/FULMAJ Inspectorate Reference: 
APP/D2320/A/14/2222025). Inspectorate letter received 8 August 2014. 
 

PLANNING APPEALS DISMISSED 
 

4. None. 
 

PLANNING APPEALS ALLOWED 
 

5. None. 
 

PLANNING APPEALS WITHDRAWN 

 

6.  None 
 

ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED 
 
7. None. 

 
ENFORCEMENT APPEALS DISMISSED 
 
8. None. 
 

 

Agenda Page 91 Agenda Item 6



ENFORCEMENT APPEALS ALLOWED 
 
9. None. 

 
ENFORCEMENT APPEALS WITHDRAWN 
 
10. None. 

 
HIGH HEDGES APPEALS LODGED 
 
11. Appeal by Mrs Kathleen Moon against the Remedial Notice issued under Part 8 of the Anti-

Social Behaviour Act 2003 about the high hedge situated at 14 Judeland, Astley Village, 
Chorley PR7 1XJ issued 18 June 2014 taking effect 31 July 2014 (Chorley Case Reference: 
ENF/HH/1 Inspectorate Reference: APP/HH/14/1372). Inspectorate letter received 18 August 
2014. 
 
 

LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL DECISIONS 

12. None. 
 
 

All papers and notifications are viewable at Civic Offices, Union Street, Chorley or online at 
www.chorley.gov.uk/planning. 

 
JAMIE CARSON 
DIRECTOR PUBLIC PROTECTION, STREETSCENE AND COMMUNITY 

 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Robert Rimmer 5221 21.08.2014 *** 

 

Agenda Page 92 Agenda Item 6

http://www.chorley.gov.uk/planning

	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3b 14/00491/FULMAJ- The Carrington Centre, New Mill Street, Eccleston
	14/00491/FULMAJ- The Carrington Centre, New Mill Street, Eccleston Plan

	3c 14/00635/REMMAJ - Group 1, Euxton Lane, Euxton
	14/00635/REMMAJ - Group 1, Euxton Lane, Euxton Site Plan

	3d 14/00662/REMMAJ - Plots 1075-1093 The Orchard, Ordnance Road, Buckshaw Village
	14/00662/REMMAJ - Plots 1075-1093 The Orchard, Ordnance Road, Buckshaw Village Plan

	3e 14/00730/REMMAJ - Land south of Cuerden Farm and Woodcocks Farm and land north of Caton Drive, Wigan Road, Clayton-le-Woods
	14/00730/REMMAJ - Land south of Cuerden Farm and Woodcocks Farm and land north of Caton Drive, Wigan Road, Clayton-le-Woods Site Plan.pdf

	3f 14/00426/FUL- Roselands, Tincklers Lane, Eccleston
	14/00426/FUL- Roselands, Tincklers Lane, Eccleston Plan.pdf

	3g 14/00480/FUL - Whittle-le-Woods Village Hall, Union Street, Whittle-le-Woods, Chorley
	14/00480/FUL - Whittle-le-Woods Village Hall, Union Street, Whittle-le-Woods, Chorley Plan

	3h 14/00783/FUL- Astley Park, Park Road, Chorley
	14/00783/FUL- Astley Park, Park Road, Chorley Plan

	5 Proposal to confirm (without modification) Tree Preservation Order No.4 (Eccleston) 2014
	Location Plan.pdf

	6 Planning Appeals and Decisions





Minutes of the meeting


Development Control Committee Wednesday, 3 September 2014 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Wednesday, 3 September 2014 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Matthew Crow (Chair), Councillor 

Dave Rogerson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Charlie Bromilow, Henry Caunce, Jean Cronshaw, 
David Dickinson, Christopher France, Danny Gee, 
June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, 
Richard Toon, Paul Walmsley and Alan Whittaker 

 
RESERVES:  Councillor John  Dalton 
 
OFFICERS:  Paul Whittingham (Development Control Team Leader), 
Alex Jackson (Legal Services Team Leader), Nicola Hopkins (Principal Planning 
Officer), Adele Hayes (Principal Planning Officer) and Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer) 
 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor  Keith Iddon 
 
 

14.DC.67 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 5 
August 2014 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 

14.DC.68 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Members Code of Conduct, Councillor Henry Caunce 
declared a pecuniary interest in respect of planning application item 3f - 14/00426/FUL, 
Roselands, Tincklers Lane, Eccleston, Chorley.  

 
 

14.DC.69 Planning applications to be determined  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted eight 
applications for planning permission consideration. 
  
In considering the applications, Members of the Development Control Committee took 
into account the agenda reports, the addendum, and verbal representations and 
submissions provided by officers and individuals.  
 
14.DC.69a 14/00641/FULMAJ- Charnock Richard Golf Club, Preston Road, 

Charnock Richard    
 
Speaker: Applicant – Matthew Jackson  



Development Control Committee Wednesday, 3 September 2014 

  
(At this point Councillor Chris France joined the meeting.) 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – The Members of the Development Control 
Committee were minded to approve planning permission subject to – 

1.         the derogation tests of the Habitats Directive being satisfied; 
2.         the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda;  
3.         the additional and amended conditions detailed in the addendum; 
4.         officers be delegated the wording for additional and/or amended conditions 

relating to ecology, following discussion with the Ecologist and  in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Development Control 
Committee and; 

5.         following referral to the Secretary of State. 
 
14.DC.69b 14/00491/FULMAJ- The Carrington Centre, New Mill Street, 

Eccleston  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to a 
Section 106 legal agreement and the conditions detailed within the report in the 
agenda. 
  
(At this point Councillor Alan Whittaker left the room for the remainder of the meeting 
taking no further part in discussions of any agenda items or subsequent votes). 
 
14.DC.69c 14/00635/REMMAJ - Group 1, Euxton Lane, Euxton  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the reserved matters application be approved 
subject to conditions detailed within the report in the agenda, and the additional 
and amended conditions detailed in the addendum. 
 
14.DC.69d 14/00662/REMMAJ - Plots 1075-1093 The Orchard, Ordnance Road, 

Buckshaw Village  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the Reserved Matters consent was refused for 
the following reasons: 
1.         The proposed layout, design and density of the dwellings proposed do not 

respect of character or appearance of the surrounding area or secure high 
quality design and fails to take the opportunity for improving the character 
and quality of the Southern Commercial Area and the way it functions. It is 
considered important from a design perspective that this site provides a 
transition between the high density commercial centre and the 
dwellinghouses surrounding the Listed Building, Buckshaw Hall, which the 
proposals do not secure. As such the proposals are contrary to 
Government advice contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework, Policies 5 and 17 of the Adopted Central Lancashire Core 
Strategy, Policy BNE1 of the Emerging Chorley Local Plan 2012-2026, 
guidance contained within the Central Lancashire ‘Design Guide’ 
Supplementary Planning Document and the Buckshaw Village Southern 
Commercial Design Code. 

  
2.         The proposed dwelling on plot 1075 will create overlooking to the rear 

garden of the adjacent dwelling to the detriment of the future residents 
amenities. The proposals are therefore contrary to Policy HS4 of the 



Development Control Committee Wednesday, 3 September 2014 

Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review 2003 and Policy BNE1 of the 
emerging Local Plan 2012-2026. 

  
3.        The property on plot 1090 incorporates insufficient off road parking 

provision for the size of dwelling proposed which will be detrimental to the 
surrounding road network through the creation of on road parking. The 
proposals are therefore contrary to Policy TR4 of the Adopted Chorley 
Borough Local Plan review 2003 and Policy ST4 of the emerging Local Plan 
2012-2026. 

 
14.DC.69e 14/00730/REMMAJ - Land south of Cuerden Farm and Woodcocks 

Farm and land north of Caton Drive, Wigan Road, Clayton-le-Woods  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the reserved matters application be approved 
subject to the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. 
  
(At this point Councillor Caunce declared a pecuniary interest and left the room for the 
duration of this item taking no part in the discussion or subsequent vote.) 
 
14.DC.69f 14/00426/FUL- Roselands, Tincklers Lane, Eccleston  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved subject 
to conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. 
 
14.DC.69g 14/00480/FUL - Whittle-le-Woods Village Hall, Union Street,              

Whittle-le-Woods, Chorley  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved subject 
to conditions detailed within the report in the agenda.  
 
14.DC.69h 14/00783/FUL- Astley Park, Park Road, Chorley  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved subject 
to conditions detailed within the report in the agenda.  
 
 

14.DC.70 Enforcement - Land opposite 71 Church Lane, Charnock Richard  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted an 
enforcement report regarding land opposite 71 Church Lane, Charnock Richard, which 
sought Members’ instruction as to whether it was felt expedient to serve an 
enforcement notice to remedy a breach of planning control in respect of an 
unauthorised change of use of land from pasture land to use for the repair, 
maintenance and sale of motor vehicles and domestic purposes, including the storage 
of a caravan and siting of containers. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That it was expedient to use an Enforcement Notice 
to resolve the breach of planning control in respect of unauthorised change of 
use of land from pasture land to use for the repair, maintenance and sale of 
motor vehicles and domestic purposes, including the storage of a caravan and 
siting of containers. 
  
 



Development Control Committee Wednesday, 3 September 2014 

 

 
14.DC.71 Proposal to confirm (without modification) Tree Preservation Order No.4 

(Eccleston) 2014  
 
Members of the Development Control Committee considered a report from the Chief 
Executive which recommended formal confirmation of the Tree Preservation Order 
Number 4 (Eccleston) 2014 without modification. 
  
No objections had been received in response to the making of the order. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That formal confirmation of the Tree Preservation 
Order Number 4 (Ecclecton) 2014 be approved without modification.  
   
 

14.DC.72 Planning Appeals and Decisions  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted a report 
which informed Members of the Development Control Committee of four appeals 
lodged with the Planning Inspectorate. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 
 

14.DC.73 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair  
 
14.DC.73a 14/00916/DEMCON - 2 Thirlmere Road, Chorley, PR7 2JH  
 
The Chair accepted the following report as a late urgent item for the Development 
Control Committee to consider for the reason that the notification of demolition 
application, which was received on 21 August 2014, had been made by the Council 
(Property Services) and was related to Council land.  The application required 
determination within 28 days of receipt of the application.  Therefore leaving the 
application until the next meeting of the Development Control Committee on the 30 
September 2014 would result in the decision being made after the expiry of 28 days. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That prior approval not required. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


